

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FRANK O'BRIEN, JR.; O'BRIEN INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of
the United States Department of Health and Human Services; TIMOTHY F.
GEITHNER, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT LABOR;
HILDA L. SOLIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Labor,
Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF PROFESSOR OF LAW DAVID M. WAGNER,
PROFESSOR OF LAW BRADLEY P. JACOB, PROFESSOR EMERITUS
OF LAW CHARLES E. RICE, COMMON GOOD FOUNDATION,
COMMON GOOD ALLIANCE, AND CATHOLIC ONLINE, LLC**
in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, urging reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133; nlf@nlf.net

John P. Tuskey
Bingham and Loughlin, P.C.
400 Lincoln Way East
Mishawaka, IN 46546
(574) 255-9616
jtuskey@binghamlawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. A REASONABLE CATHOLIC COULD CONCLUDE THAT COMPLYING WITH THE HHS MANDATE WOULD BE CONTRARY TO HIS FAITH BECAUSE COMPLYING WOULD CONSTITUTE ILLICIT COOPERATION WITH THE EVILS OF CONTRACEPTION, STERILIZATION, AND ABORTION	12
A. Cooperating with another’s evil act by facilitating that act can be morally blameworthy.	12
B. It is reasonable to conclude that providing insurance coverage for contraceptives, abortifacients, and sterilizations constitutes formal cooperation or illicit material cooperation.	18
C. That not all Catholics would agree that complying with the mandate would be morally wrong does not justify finding that the mandate imposes no substantial burden on the religious exercise of employers like O’Brien.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1980).....	11, 26
<i>Midrash Shephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>O’Brien v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 4:12-CV-476 (E.D. Mo., Sept. 28, 2012).....	8, 9, 10, 19-20
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) (2012)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) (2012)	8
Other Authorities:	
<i>Acts 5:29</i> (Revised Standard Version Catholic Ed.1965).....	22-23
<i>Apostolic Signatura</i> , http://www.catholic-hierarchy.org/diocese/dxtas.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)	21
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (1997)	7, 10, 13, 17, 26
<i>Code of Canon Law 1983</i> , Canon 916 available at http://www.vatican.va/ENG1104/_P36.HTM (last visited Nov. 19, 2012).....	9
<i>I Cor. 11:27</i> (Revised Standard Version Catholic Ed.1965).....	9
Henry Davis, <i>Moral and Pastoral Theology</i> 342 (1958).....	24
Joseph Delaney, <i>Accomplice</i> , 1 <i>The Catholic Encyclopedia</i> (1907) available at http://www.new.advent.org/cathen/001100a.htm (last visited Nov.19, 2012).	14, 15, 24

Steven Ertelt, <i>Catholic Cardinal: A Sin to Cooperate With Obama Mandate</i> (Apr. 10, 2012), http://www.lifenews.com/2012/04/10/catholic-cardinal-a-sin-to-cooperate-with-obama-mandate (last visited on Nov. 17, 2012)	11, 21
Michael Fragoso, <i>The Stealth Abortion Pill</i> (August 17, 2010), http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/08/1515/ (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)	7
Sherif Girgis & Robert P. George, <i>Morals and Mandates</i> (Feb. 14, 2012), http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2012/02/4736 (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)	16, 22
Rev. James F. Keenan, SJ, and Rev. Thomas Kopfensteiner, <i>The Principle of Cooperation</i> , <i>Health Progress</i> Apr. 1995, at 27	24
Steven A. Long, <i>The Unthinkability of Compliance</i> (Sept. 28, 2012), http://www.thomastica.net/news/2012/9/28/the-unthinkability-of-compliance.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2012).....	22
William Newton, <i>Avoiding Cooperation With Evil: Keeping Your Nose Clean in a Dirty World</i> , <i>Homiletic and Pastoral Review</i> (Sept. 21, 2012) available at http://www.hprweb.com/2012/09/avoiding-cooperation-with-evil-keeping-your-nose-clean-in-a-dirty-world (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)	14, 16
Hieronymous Noldin, <i>Summa Theologicae Moralis</i> 134, 137 (1923)	24
Michael Pakaluk, <i>Does the HHS Mandate Compel Material or Formal Cooperation</i> (Sept. 19, 2012), http://philosophy.avemaria.edu/post/31860496920/does-the-hhs-mandate-compel-material-or-formal (last visited Nov. 19, 2012)	22
Pope John Paul II, <i>Evangelium Vitae (On the Value of Human Life)</i> ¶¶ 58-62 (1995) available at http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_25031995_evangelium-vitae_en.html (last visited Nov. 19, 2012)	7

Pope Paul VI, *Humane Vitae* (1968) available at http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/paul_vi/encyclical/documents/hf_p-vi_enc_25071968_humanae-vitae_en.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)7

Pope Pius XI, *Casti Conubii (On Christian Marriage)* ¶¶ 53-56 (1930) available at http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/pius_xi/encyclicals/documents/hf_p-xi_enc_31121930_casti-conubii_en.html (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)7

Joseph Cardinal Ratzinger, *Conscience and Truth*, (Address Presented at the 10th Workshop for Bishops, Feb. 10, 1991, Dallas, Texas) available at <http://www.ewtn.com/library/curia/ratzcons.htm> (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)..... 25-26

Janet E. Smith, *Is it Moral to Comply with the HHS Mandate?*, <http://catholicvote.org/discuss/index.php?p=36708> (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)25

Joseph G. Trabbic, *The New Catholic Debate Over the HHS Mandate* (Sept. 28, 2012), <http://philosophy.avemaria.edu/post/3277415420/the-new-catholic-debate-over-the-hhs-mandate> (last visited Nov. 19, 2012)25

Vatican Statement on Vaccines Derived from Aborted Human Stem Cells (June 9, 2005), available at www.immunize.org/concerns/vaticandocument.htm (last visited Nov. 17, 2012)14
